

IN THE WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS

No. 23-522

**SCA EFiled: Nov 06 2023
02:16PM EST
Transaction ID 71336823**

FRANCIS KAESS,

Petitioner,

v.

BB LAND, LLC,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
WEST VIRGINIA ROYALTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION AND
WEST VIRGINIA FARM BUREAU
(IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER FRANCIS KAESS)**

Dated: November 6, 2023

Howard M. Persinger, III
WV Bar ID 6943
Persinger & Persinger, L.C.
237 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
304-346-9333 Phone
304-346-9337 Fax
hmp3@persingerlaw.com

*Counsel for West Virginia Royalty
Owners' Association and
West Virginia Farm Bureau
Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Statements of Interest Regarding <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
II. Certified Questions	3
III. Relevant Facts and Procedural History	3
IV. Summary of Argument.....	5
V. Argument	6
A. Irrespective of Whether the Lease Language Calls for a Royalty Based Upon “Proceeds” Received, “Market Value” of the Gas Sold or an “In-Kind” Distribution, in the Absence of Clear Lease Language Authorizing Deductions, the Producer/Lessee Must Bear All the Costs Incurred in Producing, Marketing and Transporting the Product to the “Point of Sale,” Under the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals’ Landmark Rulings in <i>Wellman v. Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , 557 S.E.2d 254 (W.Va. 2001) and <i>Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Natural Resources</i> , 633 S.E.2d 22 (W.Va. 2006), as Recently Reaffirmed in <i>SWN Production Co., LLC v. Kellam</i> , ___ W.Va. ___, 875 S.E.2d 216 (2022) and <i>Corder v. Antero Res. Corp.</i> , 57 F.4 th 384, 396 (4 th Cir. 2023)	6
B. Allowing Lessees to Deduct Post-Production Costs on “In-Kind” Royalties, Where the Lease Language is Silent on Deductions, Would Be No Different Than Allowing Them to Employ the “Net Back Method” of Deducting Costs, Which the Court has Already Rejected.....	11
C. None of the Remaining Cases Cited by the Respondent in Support of Its Argument that <i>Wellman and Tawney</i> and Their Progeny Do Not Apply to “In-Kind” Royalty Provisions is Apposite to the Facts of this Case.....	14
D. The Lease Provision at Issue Here is Not Actually an “In-Kind” Royalty Provision Because It Explicitly Provides that the Lessor’s Royalty is to Be Calculated on Gas “Produced” <u>and</u> “Marketed”	17
VI. Prayer for Relief.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co., v. Texas Crude Energy, LLC</i> , 573 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2019)	11, 12
<i>Clark v. Slick Oil Co.</i> , 211 P. 496, 1992 OK 137, 88 Okla. 55 (Okla. 1922)	16
<i>Corder v. Antero Res. Corp.</i> , 57 F.4 th 384 (4 th Cir. 2023)	2, 5, 6, 10
<i>Davis v. Hardman</i> , 148 W.Va. 82, 133 S.E.2d 77 (1963)	7
<i>Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Nat. Res., L.L.C.</i> , 219 W.Va. 266, 633 S.E.2d 22 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garman v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 886 P.2d. 652 (1994)	7
<i>Martin v. Consolidated Coal and Oil Corp.</i> , 101 W.Va. 721, 133 S.E.6165 (1926)	18
<i>Nettye Engler Energy, LP v. Bluestone Natural Resources II, LLC</i> , 639 S.W.3d 682 (Tex. 2022)	11, 12
<i>SWN Production Co., LLC v. Kellam</i> , __ W.Va. __, 875 S.E.2d 216 (2022) ...	2,5,6,10,13
<i>Vedder Petroleum Corp. v. Lambert, Etc. Co.</i> , 50 Cal.App.2d 102 (Cal. Ct. App. 1942), 122 P.2d 600	15
<i>W.W. McDonald v. EQT Production Co.</i> , 983 F.Supp. 2d 790 (S.D. W.Va. 2013)	13
<i>Wall v. United Gas Public Service Co.</i> , 178 La. 908, 152 So. 561 (La. 1934)	16
<i>Wellman v. Energy Res., Inc.</i> , 210 W.Va. 200, 557 S.E.2d 254 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. TXO Production Corp.</i> , 854 P.2d 880 (Okla.1992)	16, 17
<i>XAE Corp. v. SMR Property Management Co.</i> , 968 P.2d 1201, 1998 OK 51, 69 OBJ 2137 (Okla. 1998)	16, 17
<i>Young v. Equinor USA Onshore Properties, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 201 (4 th Cir. 2020)	9, 13
 <u>Other</u>	
Donley, <i>The Law of Coal, Oil and Gas in West Virginia and Virginia</i> (1951)	6, 7
West Virginia Law Review, Adam H. Wilson, <u>Without a Leggett to Stand On: Arguing for Retroactive Application of West Virginia’s Amended Flat-Rate Well Statute</u>	12, 13

No. 23-522

IN THE WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS

FRANCIS KAESS,
Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

Civil Action No. 1:22-CV-51
